


























































































DIVYA CAPITAL ONE PVT. LTD. 

 PRICE STRUCTURE FOR BENEFICIARY ACCOUNT  

DIVYA CAPITAL ONE PVT. LTD. 

 
Ghaziabad Office : VC-1, Prime Plaza, IInd Floor Sector-3, Vaishali-201010, Ghaziabad (U.P.) 

DP : CDSL • DP ID 12073400 
SEBI Regn. No. : IN-DP-277-2016 

 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR DEPOSITORY DIVISION w.e.f.15
th 

July 2015 SCHEDULE - A  
 

 
SCHEME 

Individual Corporate 

A B C 

Annually Life Time Annually 

Account Opening Charges NIL NIL NIL 

AMC : Equity Segment Rs. 250/- Rs. 1500/- Rs. 1500/- 

AMC : BSDA (holding  0 to up to 4 lakhs/) NIL Not applicable Not applicable 

AMC : BSDA (holding between 4 lakhs- to 10 lakh) 

(More then 10 lakh Normal slab applicable) 

Rs. 100/- Not applicable Not applicable 

 

CHARGES NORMAL BSDA 

Transaction Charges Rs. 18/- per ISIN Rs. 18/- per ISIN 

Extra Charges for 

submitted late DIS 
Rs. 10/- per ISIN for Instruction Rs. 10/- per ISIN for Instruction 

Rejection / Fails Rs. 30/- per Slip Rs. 30/- per Slip 

Demat Charges 
Rs. 35/- per request and Rs. 5/- 

extra for each certificate. 

Rs. 35/- per request and Rs. 5/- 

extra for each certificate. 

Remat Charges Rs. 35/- per request Rs. 35/- per request 

Pledge Creation / Closure / 
Invocation / Confirmation 
(% value for each ISIN in each 
request) 

0.02% of value of securities 

pledged or Rs. 50/- whichever is higher 
 

Rs. 50/- per request 

Additional Account Statement Rs. 20/- per Statement Rs. 20/- per Statement 

DIS Book including 

Courier Charges 

Free with account opening and 

thereafter Rs. 25/- per booklet 

Free two slip free with account opening 

and thereafter Rs. 25/- per booklet 

Postage per 

Demat / Remat Request 
Actual Actual 

Other Term & Conditions: 

1. In case of BSDA account no AMC till holding value is less than is Rs 400000/-, AMC of Rs. 100/- p.a shall be charged incase holding value 
is more than Rs 400000 but less than Rs 1000000 & AMC as per normal rates shall be charged in case holding value is more than Rs. 
1000000 

2. In case the client fail to pay charges on or before the due date a delay payment penalty shall be levied @ 13 % P.A. on outstanding balance, 
further company reserve the rights to suspend such account untill, outstanding balance are recover in full. 

3. Any advance payments over and above the normal due amount can also be made. Any such higher amount paid than the minimum amount 
payable shall be adjusted against the bills raised from time to time. 

4. Services not mentioned herein will be charged separately as per the rate applicable form time to time. 

5. Taxes and other govt. levies will be charged extra as applicable for time to time. 

6. Value of the transaction will be in accordance with rates provided by CDSL. 

7. Please note that in case we are unable to recover the service charges due to non-maintenance of adequate balances in the bank account or 
inadequate advance fees, then the demat account will be “frozen” for operations. Service charges for the delayed period against the 
outstanding will also be levied. Any request to resume the service will be charged Rs. 100/-. 

8. NRI customers would be required to submit ECS mandate to debit DP charges form linked bank accounts. 

9. The above charges/services are subject to revision at the discretion of the Company and any revision will be notified by ordinary post, and 
would be binding on the clients. 

10. Under the lifetime scheme AMC will be charged only once during account opening. This AMC is non-refundable and would not be 
refundable even on the clouser of BO account. 
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Most Important Terms and Conditions (MITC) 

(For non-custodial settled trading accounts) 

1. 
number. Do not allow anyone (including your own stock broker, their representatives and dealers) 
to trade in your trading account on their own without taking specific instruction from you for your 
trades. Do not share your internet/ mobile trading login credentials with anyone else.  
 

2. You are required to place collaterals as margins with the stock broker before you trade. The 
collateral can either be in the form of funds transfer into specified stock broker bank accounts or 
margin pledge of securities from your demat account. The bank accounts are listed on the stock 
broker website. Please do not transfer funds into any other account. The stock broker is not 
permitted to accept any cash from you.  
 

3. 
given to you, and the tariff sheet provides the charges that the stock broker will levy on you. 
  

4. All securities purchased by you will be transferred to your demat account within one working day 
of the payout. In case of securities purchased but not fully paid by you, the transfer of the same 
may be subject to limited period pledge i.e. seven trading days after the pay-out (CUSPA pledge) 
created in favor of the stock broker. You can view your demat account balances directly at the 
website of the Depositories after creating a login.  
 

5. The stock broker is obligated to deposit all funds received from you with any of the Clearing 
Corporations duly allocated in your name. The stock broker is further mandated to return excess 
funds as per applicable norms to you at the time of quarterly/ monthly settlement. You can view 
the amounts allocated to you directly at the website of the Clearing Corporation(s).  
 

6. You will get a contract note from the stock broker within 24 hours of the trade.  
 

7. You may give a one-time Demat Debit and Pledge Instruction (DDPI) authority to your stock broker 
for limited access to your demat account, including transferring securities, which are sold in your 
account for pay-in.  
 

8. The stock broker is expected to know your financial status and monitor your accounts accordingly. 
Do share all financial information (e.g. income, networth, etc.) with the stock broker as and when 
requested for. Kindly also keep your email Id and mobile phone details with the stock broker 
always updated.  
 

9. In case of disputes with the stock broker, you can raise a grievance on the dedicated investor 
grievance ID of the stock broker. You can also approach the stock exchanges and/or SEBI directly.  
 

10. Any assured/guaranteed/fixed returns schemes or any other schemes of similar nature are 
prohibited by law. You will not have any protection/recourse from SEBI/stock exchanges for 
participation in such schemes. 
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Voluntary Freezing the Online Access of Trading Account 
 

This is a feature to address user’s security concerns when a user is certain that the trading 

account is compromised. By using this feature, the user can freeze the online access of their 

trading account. 

Users have the option to freeze their account by: 

 

 Calling our customer service desk. 

 

 Via email: By dropping an email to stoptrade@divyacapitalone.com  with a subject line "Block 

Account" 

 

The online access shall be frozen based on receipt of user request in the following manner: 

Request received during the market 

hours 

Within 15 minutes of receipt of freeze 

instruction. 

Request receipt post market hours and 

15 minutes prior to start of the next 

trading session 

Before the start of the next trading 

session 

 

Open Positions and Pending Orders: 

All the pending orders shall be cancelled on an immediate basis on receipt of freeze request 

from the user. With respect to all the open position(s) the user will have the option to square 

off such position(s) by themselves through the web login (before the account is frozen by Divya 

Capital One) or by instructing the customer service desk representative.  The user also has the 

option to continue the open positions if wish to. Details of open positions (if any) will be 

communicated along with contract expiry information to the user. 

Though the account would be frozen, the open position (if any) shall be liable to RMS actions. 

For losses incurred (if any) while squaring off the open position by calling the 

customer service desk representative shall be borne by the user. 

 

Enabling / Unfreezing of Account: 

To unfreeze the account, the user will have to contact our customer service desk.  

The user account shall be reactivated within 2 working days. 

All calls to the customer service desk for freeze and unfreeze shall be governed by a due diligence 

by Divya Capital One. Based on the on-call due diligence carried out, Divya Capital One reserves 

the right to reject the freeze / unfreeze request. 

Once the account is frozen / unfreeze, an intimation shall be sent within an hour to the client on 

their registered email id and Mobile number. 

 

 

******************* 

mailto:stoptrade@divyacapitalone.com


TO 
DIVYA CAPITAL ONE PVT LTD      
Plot No. VC-1 Prime Plaza 
Sector-3 Vaishali, Ghaziabad-201010. 
Ph: 0120-4229945/46/47 
Email id- dp@divyacapitalone.com 
Website-www.divyacapitalone.com 
 
 
 

 

Name of Account Holder :                                               UCC Code :-  

Please sign in the relevant boxes where you wish to trade. Please strike off the 
segment not chosen by you. 

 
C. TRADING PREFERENCES 

Please sign in the relevant boxes where you wish to trade. Please strike off the 
segment not chosen by you. 

Exchanges NSE, BSE & MSEI MCX, 
NCDEX, 
BSE & NSE 

All 
Segments 

Cash / 
Mutual 
Fund 

F&O Currency Debt Commodity 
Derivatives 

      

If you do not wish to trade in any of segments / Mutual Fund, please mention here 
  
 . 

 

 

 

Note: - 

* Client shall be given a choice to opt out of such access by providing negative consent. 

* Stock Brokers shall activate or deactivate the segments based on the preference of the 
clients 
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